

Nos. 16-3360, 16-3732

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

TENNESSEE REPUBLICAN PARTY, GEORGIA REPUBLICAN PARTY, and
NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, and
MUNICIPAL SECURITIES RULEMAKING BOARD,

Respondents.

Petition for Review of Final Rule of the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board
Approved by the United States Securities and Exchange Commission

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JASON TORCHINSKY
SHAWN SHEEHY
HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIAK
TORCHINSKY
45 North Hill Drive, Suite 100
Warrenton, VA 20186
(540) 341-8808
jtorchinsky@hvjt.law

H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
Counsel of Record
EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
cbartolomucci@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

November 16, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	x
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	9
B. SEC-Approved Expansions of the MSRB’s Political Contribution Rule Severely Curtail Political Contributions by Municipal Advisors	12
C. The Proceedings Below.....	19
D. The 2016 Appropriations Act Forbids the SEC From Finalizing, Issuing, or Implementing Rules Requiring the Disclosure of Political Contributions.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	24
I. The State Parties Have Standing To Challenge The Political Contribution Rule.	24
II. The Political Contribution Rule Is Unlawful And Unconstitutional.	29
A. Congress’ Comprehensive Regime of Political Contribution Limits Forecloses Efforts by the MSRB and SEC to Regulate the Same Conduct.	30

B.	The Political Contribution Rule Exceeds the MSRB’s and SEC’s Authority.....	38
C.	The Political Contribution Rule Violates the First Amendment.	43
D.	The SEC Violated the 2016 Appropriations Act and Appropriations Clause When It Approved the MSRB’s Proposed Rule Requiring the Disclosure of Political Contributions.	50
	CONCLUSION	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	47, 48
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	27, 30
<i>Casino Ass’n v. State</i> , 820 So. 2d 494 (La. 2002)	32
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	43
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	28, 48
<i>Hunter v. FERC</i> , 711 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	44
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	50
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	10, 44, 45
<i>Clifford F. MacEvoy Co. v. United States ex rel. Calvin Tomkins Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 102 (1944).....	30
<i>Common Cause v. Schmitt</i> , 512 F. Supp. 489 (D.D.C. 1980)	36
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Envtl. Def. Ctr. v. Babbitt</i> , 73 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 1995).....	51

FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.,
459 U.S. 197 (1982).....47

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life,
551 U.S. 449 (2007).....48

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....24

Galliano v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
836 F.2d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1988) *passim*

Gen. Majority PAC v. Aichele,
No. 14-cv-332, 2014 WL 3955079 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 13, 2014)32

Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey,
809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)25

In re Earle Asphalt Co.,
950 A.2d 918 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2008)32

McCutcheon v. FEC,
134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)..... *passim*

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Kempthorne,
512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008)42

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC,
528 U.S. 377 (2000).....46

Oakland Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
853 F.2d 439 (6th Cir. 1988).....24

Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990)..... 3, 50, 51

Ognibene v. Parkes,
671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011)32

Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.,
426 U.S. 148 (1976).....30

Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.,
535 U.S. 81 (2002).....41

Randall v. Sorrell,
548 U.S. 230 (2006)..... 27, 32, 44, 47

Republican Party of N.M. v. King,
741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013).....33

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC,
685 F.3d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2012)42

Sierra Club v. Jewell,
764 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)24

SpeechNow.org. v. FEC,
599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)32

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....28

Taxation with Representation of Wash. v. Regan,
676 F.2d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 25, 26, 27

Teper v. Miller,
82 F.3d 989 (11th Cir. 1996).....30

Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser,
459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 26, 28

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....8

United States v. O’Hagan,
521 U.S. 642 (1997).....41

Yamada v. Weaver,
872 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (D. Haw. 2012)32

Constitutional Provision

art. I, §9, cl. 750

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §5518
5 U.S.C. §551(13)8
5 U.S.C. §7024, 8
5 U.S.C. §7064, 8
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A)24
15 U.S.C. §78o-4 *passim*
15 U.S.C. §78s *passim*
15 U.S.C. §78y(a)4, 5
18 U.S.C. §608(b) (1975)31
31 U.S.C. §134151
31 U.S.C. §134251
39 U.S.C. §300535
52 U.S.C. §3010439
52 U.S.C. §3010539
52 U.S.C. §30106(b)(1) 9, 33
52 U.S.C. §3010931
52 U.S.C. §3011639
52 U.S.C. §30116(a) 10, 31
52 U.S.C. §30116(c) 10, 32
52 U.S.C. §30118 10, 32
52 U.S.C. §30119 10, 33
52 U.S.C. §30121 10, 33

Rule

MSRB Rule G-37..... 13, 15, 16, 17

Regulations

Price Index Adjustments for Contribution and Expenditure
 Limitations and Lobbyist Bundling Disclosure Threshold,
 80 Fed. Reg. 5750 (Feb. 3, 2015)11

Securities and Exchange Commission Notice of Proposed Rule
 Change, 80 Fed. Reg. 81710 (Dec. 30, 2015) *passim*

Other Authorities

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016,
 Pub. L. No. 114-113, Div. O, Title VII, §707, 129 Stat. 2242..... 20, 51

Darryl R. Wold, Vice Chairman, FEC, *et al.*,
 1999 Proposal, Comments on Proposed Rule, 1999 WL 33949875
 (Nov. 1, 1999)37

MSRB Notice,
*MSRB Reminds Dealers That Political Contributions Rule Applies
 to Issuer Officials Running for Federal Office*, Sept. 28, 2011,
<http://bit.ly/2fVUZJ1>18

Mun. Sec. Rulemaking Bd.,
*Amendments to MSRB Rule G-37 on Political Contributions and
 Prohibitions on Municipal Securities Business and Related
 Amendments are Deemed Approved Under the Securities Exchange
 Act of 1934* (Feb. 17, 2016)6

Peter Overby,
*How Picking Mike Pence As VP Might Cost The Trump Campaign
 Donations*, NPR (July 16, 2016), <http://n.pr/29Q9ACf>..... 18, 49
